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LIRNEasia and MIDO: research, capacity
building, policy interventions in Myanmar
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* Training of 20 Parliamentarians from 6 political parties (2014)
* on ICT Sector Policy making and regulation

* Detailed Comments on the proposed Telecom Law (2014)

* Translation and publication of books into Myanmar language
(2014)
* Ling, Donner (2009). Mobile Communication
* Elder, Samarajiva, Gillwald (2013). Information Lives of the Poor

* Training of civil society organizations, government and private
sector on ICT sector policy making, regulation, monitoring of sector
performance, how to be good consumers of research
e 2014, with IDRC & OSI funding
* 2013, together with World Bank and GSMA, as soon as licenses were issued



NATIONALLY REPRESENTATIVE
BASELINE SURVEY ON ICT NEEDS AND
USAGE IN MYANMAR



Nationally representative survey on ICT
needs and usage in Myanmar (baseline, in

anticipation of at least one more survey)

* To establish a national baseline
— Where Myanmar stands now
— Measure impacts of mobile in 1 year (subject to funding)

* Focus on mobile and Internet (where in use)

* Data collected in Feb-Mar 2015 by CAPI from
— 8,400 households

* household level questionnaire (from household head)
* individual level questionnaire (one individual, randomly selected, aged
15-65)
— 500+ ‘clusters’ (urban=wards; rural=villages)
* Cluster characteristics
* Mobile network quality (using software on a mobile phone)
* Retail prices of 20 household essentials (rice, gram, coconuts, etc.)



Nationwide survey conducted in FebéMarZQIS.
Representative of 97% of households (96.3% of _
population) with £2.5% margm of error T

Representative of population aged
15-65 in all accessible areas of
Myanmar

— 32 townships excluded due to security
concerns

— 97% of total households and 96.3% of
total population represented with
+2.5% margin of error

Stratified four stage PPS cluster
sampling design used; stratification
by:

1) Population size (big cities; other

major cities; smaller townships)

2) Geographic region (Delta, Eastern
hills, Long coast, etc.)

3) Urban/rural

For full sampling details, see
Methodology Note
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Survey locations
Source: Survey Solutions



Baseline survey findings

ACCESS



More than 90% of wards/villages covered (has
signal) and have re-load locations. But purchase of
SIM and handset still limited to urban areas

Wards (urban) Villages (rural) All Myanmar

3% 9% 7%

Don't know 1% 4% 3%
4% 39% 28%

Don't know 0% 1% 1%
17% 77% 57%

Don't know 0% 1% 1%
18% 86% 64%

Don't know 0% 1% 1%

Base: Ward/Village representatives



~ 60% of households have at least 1 mobile phone and
active SIM among members (half of these households
have more than 1).

Access to ICTs and ICT services in the household (% of Myanmar households)

B Myanmar Total Rural m Urban

Mobile handset
83%

Active mobile SIM I
84%

Fixed phone

Desktop computer

Notebook, laptop computer

Tablet computer

Internet connection (excluding. via mobile phone)

Television

82%

Radio/cassette player

Base: All households



MOST RECENT PHONE USE:
WHEN WAS THE LAST TIME YOU USED
A PHONE?



69% of 15-65 year olds in MM have used a
phone before (teleusers); urban teleusers had
more recent use than rural

When was the last time you used a phone? (% of 15-65 year olds)

15%

10
37% 31% Never

Can't Remember
In the last year
¥ In the last month
M In the last week

B Yesterday
M Earlier today

M |n the last hour

Urban Rural Myanmar total

Base: All respondents



Small gender variation: males more frequent
teleusers

When was the last time you used a phone? (% of 15-65 year
olds)

28%

33%
Never

Can't Remember

8%

In the last year
¥ In the last month
N In the last week
B Yesterday
B Earlier today

M |n the last hour

Male Female

Base: Respondents who had ever used a phone before



80% of teleusers said the last time they used a
phone, it was a mobile (not nesc. their own)

What type of phone did you use last? (% of 15-65 year olds who have
used a phone before)

Fixed (landline) ™ Mobile (GSM or CDMA)

27%
10% ° 20% 18% 22%
‘ Urban Rural Myanmar total ‘ Male Female ‘
‘ Area ‘ Gender ‘

Base: Respondents who had ever used a phone before



Most either used their own phone or another
one in the house. 78% of rural teleusers can get
to a phone in the house

Whose phone did you use last? (% of 15-65 year olds who have used a
phone before)

Other

0,

My work place / Office phone/
employer
A neighbor (can include friend or
relative)

B A friend's or relative (who is not a
neighbor)

B Roadside booths, private pay phone
booths)

B Another household member

B The household (common phone)

B Me (personal phone)

Urban Rural Myanmar total

Base: Respondents who had ever used a phone before



Calls mostly for social purposes, some livelihood-
related communication

Purpose of the last call made or received (% of 15-65 year olds who have
used a phone before)

0,

Other (please specify)

B Emergency communication

Coordination of some other
activity (excluding livelihood)

749 749 749

% % % M Livelihood-related
Social purposes / keeping in
touch

Urban Rural Myanmar total

Base: Respondents who had ever used a phone before



MOBILE SUBSCRIBERS: OWNERSHIP
AND USAGE



38% Myanmar 15-65 population are mobile
subscribers. ~ Matches govt./operator
reported data

Mobile SIM and handset ownership (% of 15-65 year olds)

B Owns an active SIM card Owns a mobile handset
65% 65%

38% 37%
25% 25%

Urban Rural Myanmar total

* City-wise SIM penetration:
* Yangon-83%; Mandalay-55%; Nay Pyi Taw-55%

Base: All respondents



Adoption driven by big cities; Gender gap in
exists; No ‘obvious’ ageism

. . . ] . .
Mobile subscribers (% of 15-65 year olds) Mobile subscribers by Gender (% of 15-65 year
83% olds)
45%
o 0,
55% 55% 1 38%
38%
31% I
Male Female Myanmar total

Yangon Mandalay Nay Pyi Taw  Rest of Myanmar
Myanmar total

Mobile subscribers by age (% of 15-65 yr olds)

42%
38% 40% ° 36% 38%

Il

15-24 25-34 35-44 45 -54 55-65 Myanmar
years years years years years total

Base: All respondents



13% of mobile owners have more than one

active SIM; higher in urban areas

Number of active SIMs owned (% of

1
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Base: Mobile phone subscribers



18% of subscribers’ primary connection was
obtained via lottery. Majority bought in a shop

How primary SIM card was obtained (% of mobile owners)

0,

Someone gave it to me so |
don't know how they got it

m Bought it from a retail shop

B Got it from someone else
who won it in a SIM lottery

m Won in a SIM lottery

Yangon Mandalay Nay Pyi Taw  Rest of Myanmar
Myanmar total

Base: Mobile phone subscribers



Smartphones dominate

Handset type (% of mobile subscribers)
Own none

2%

Own feature
phone
36%

Own both
3%

Base: Mobile phone subscribers



...With internet-ready features

Handset features (% of mobile subscribers)

B Myanmar total Urban ®Rural

File transfe
Internet
experience- —=
related

SMS (text message)
Camera (for photos/videos)
Radio
Color Screen
Torch
Dual SIM capability

——
r capability (bluetooth /USB)
Touch Screen
Wi-fi

Applications (‘apps')

— Internet browser

87%,. .
a1 92%
81%

73% 89%
(o]

749
67% ¥ 80%
(]

(o)
58% it 2%
0

489
37% B e
(o)

[s)
31% i 4%
(o]

0,
61% ket 76%
(o]
63%
55%

57%

71%

(s)
47% 66%

559
45% % 64%
(o]

0,
45% s 62%
(]

Base: Those who own a mobile handset



Mean price paid for handset was MMK 94,500

(approx. USD87); 11% of owners got it free/as a
gift

2,500,000 Mean =94518.48
- Std. Dev. =176495 379
N =11 863,899 4403925
2,000,000
>
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- =
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How much did you spend to buy the mobile
handset?



Mobile for voice, SMS, missed calls, music, games

What they do with their mobile (% of mobile subscribers)

0 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

S

For missed calls

For text messaging (SMS)

Receiving phone calls (via your network provider, not any other calling
application)

Taking phone calls (via your network provider, not any other calling application)
To listen to music
To play games

For calling applications (e.g. calls using Viber, Skype, etc)

For using chat/instant messaging applications (e.g., Whatsapp, WeChat,
Facebook Messenger, Line, etc)

For sharing content (pictures/video/music, etc)

To use Facebook application (not through browser)

To download/use any other mobile application (Tappl)
To receive updates, such as breaking news updates, sports updates etc

To watch online video content (streaming) M Urban

For using the Internet/web through a browser Rural

For email | Total Myanmar

For mobile money (sending/receiving talk time) applications (not through
browser)
To access other social-networking or blog applications (Twitter, Linkedin, Orkut,
MySpace, etc.) (not through browser)

To use Wikipedia application (not through browser)

To access mobile money or banking services

90%

Base: All who own a mobile phone



Monthly spend on top-ups MMKS5,000 (USD5)

on average

Mean =8532.12
N

Std. Dev. =6083.449
3,373

=

C

—52000
—50000
—48000
~46000
44000
~42000
—40000
38000
~36000
~34000
—32000
30000
~28000
~26000
—24000
22000
~20000
—18000
—16000
—14000
12000

H

10000
—8000

4000
2000

000

1,500.0
1,000.07
500.07

Aduanbauig

{ -2000
o

Average total amount of top-upsireloads that you

purchased in the last 1 month [prepaid]



COMPUTER AND INTERNET USE



Computer and Internet (via browser) use very
low

Have you used a computer from any location in the last 12 months? This can include a desktop, laptop or
tablet (tab) computer
% 15-65 year olds

Yes 2%
Can't remember when, but | have used one before 1%
No 90%
Don't know what a computer is 7%

Have you used the Internet through a browser (e.g., UC Browser, Opera, , Chrome, Mozilla Firefox,
Dolphin, Internet Explorer etc.) on a tab, computer or mobile phone in the last 12 months
% 15-65 year olds

Yes 2%
Can't remember when, but | have used one before 0%
No 92%
| haven't heard of internet 6%

Daca * A rAaen



Test-bed for attractiveness of Zero-Rated

co nte nt Does your mobile service provider provide any
‘free’ content through your mobile service plan?

Wiki-zero 1% 0% 1%
Facebook-zero 7% 4% 6%
certain music/songs/ring tones | can listen to/ 16% 0% 15%
certain pictures/video | can download/view for free 29% 0% 27%
other types of content: [Please specify] 0% 0% 0%

Base : All mobile owners

Do you use any of these applications/services?

Wiki-zero 7% 10% 7%
Facebook-zero 17% 21% 18%
Certain music/songs/ring tones | can listen to/ 22% 0% 21%
Certain pictures/video | can download/view for free 52% 0% 47%
Other types of content: [Please specify] 0% 0% 0%

Base: Those who received any free content



What does ‘l use the internet’ mean in Myanmar?

Have you used the Internet through a browser (e.g., UC Browser, Opera, , Chrome, Mozilla Firefox,
Dolphin, Internet Explorer etc.) on a tab, computer or mobile phone in the last 12 months

% 15-65 year olds

Yes

Can't remember when, but | have used one before
No

| haven't heard of internet

2%
0%
92%
6%

Small base (approx. 200), but all of these users are mobile subscribers; almost 75% of this
use is via a mobile Internet browser; more than half use it at least once a day; most
frequent use is for Facebook (75%).

Do you use any of these applications/services?

Urb Tota
Myanmar

Wiki-zero 7% 10% —77/9\
Facebook-zero 17% 21% ‘\ 18% !
Certain music/songs/ring tones | can listen to/ 22% 0% “21%
Certain pictures/video | can download/view for free 52% 0% 47%
Other types of content: [Please specify] 0% 0% 0%

Base: Those who received any free content



NON-SUBSCRIBERS



Affordability and perceived low utility are most
common reasons for not getting a mobile phone

Why don't you have a mobile phone connection? (% of teleusers who don’t own a handset or
active SIM)

Urban Rural Myanmar Total
| cannot afford a handset 32% 41% 40%
| have no use for it / don't need one 39% 28% 30%
No mobile coverage where | live 2% 10% 8%
| don't know how to use a mobile/too complicated 7% 7% 7%
| cannot afford a SIM card 1% 2% 2%
My phone in broken 6% 2% 3%
No electricity where | live to charge the mobile phone 0% 2% 1%
My phone got stolen 4% 1% 1%
Other 10% 7% 8%

Base : Those who have used a phone before, but don’t own a handset or an active SIM card



About 50% expect to purchase in the coming
year

Do you plan to get a mobile phone in the future?

o)
38% o 47%

Not decided when
ioi Later than a year
B Within the next year
B Within the next 6 months

B Within the next month

B No

Urban Rural Total Myanmar

Base : Own neither mobile handset nor an active sim card



COMMUNICATION HABITS AND
NEEDS



Most have some need to communicate with
those outside their town/village

Frequency of communication with people outside of own town/village
(% of 15-65 year olds)

100%
90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

Non-subscriber

Mobile subscriber

Myanmar total

Don’t know
Never
™ Less than once a month
B Monthly
B Weekly
M Daily

B Many times in a day

Base: All respondents



Most communication outside the town/village
by in-person visits or phone calls; in person
visits more common among non-subscribers

How respondent generally communicates with others outside their town/village
(% of those that communicate with people outside town/village)

B |n-person visits

Myanmar total 8% B Phone calls

B SMS

B Chat/messaging (excluding calls)
H |nternet calls

Mobile subscriber Email

Internet
Social media applications
Post

Non-subscriber 12% Telegram

Fax

Other (please specify)
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Base: All respondents



Communication in an emergency: mobiles
substitute for physical travel

How respondent would communicate an urgent message to someone outside of
town/village (% of 15-65 year olds)

6%

e

Wait until you met them next to tell
them
B Ask someone else to call them

M Call them via landline

B Call them via mobile phone

A Send a message through someone else
29%
20%
0 Go there and tell them in person
6%
Non-subscriber Mobile subscriber Myanmar total

Base: All respondents



INFORMATION NEEDS



Information needs: Thirst for news (national &
community), where to obtain daily goods/

services, weather, jobs

Day-to-day information needs (% of rural 15-65 year olds)

Other entertainment information (e.g., TV, movie updates, etc)

Beauty tips

Astrology information

Crime information

Sports information

Health tips and information

Information on where to find healthcare (doctors, hospitals, medications etc
Information used in your or your children’s education

Information on education opportunities for yourself or your children
Information on government programs, laws and policies.

Information on government services and documents

Information on sources of finance (formal and informal sources, the cost involved,
Current news and updates about or related to your sector

New skills and ways of doing things that you can learn to enhance your earning

Other market information (supplier/customer information, market locations, etc)

Price information related to your line of work (e.g., market prices for your goods/

~=="""""Information on job opportunitres- J

7
~ Weather |nforma,nqn——

Internatlonal news, about |mportant thlngs happenmg in other countries [N

(:__ e ~ National news, about important things happenlng in Myanmar -

Local news, about important things happening in your state/reglon I

== === " Community news, about things happening in yourwar'a/!n'age .

T e = = = ToTaton on how 16 do or mak_e-t-hlngs ]

< = mformation on Sh where to get every day household goods and services and-ow B e e ——

— —
i e e e e e e

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%

B Most Important 2nd Most 3rd Most

35%

40% 45%

Base: All respondents



Compared to non-subscribers, mobile
subscribers are ‘hungrier’ for information —
want more, faster than currently available

Do you think that you require more information than you currently have
access to? (% of 15-65 year olds)

-y,
/" ~~\
-~

100% 7 ~
”’ ™
80% / \\
60% I ‘ Don’t know
40% I :
52% I 2% ! 43%
0,
0% ‘\ I’
Urban Rural Non- Mobile Myanmar
\\ subscriber subscriber /, total
N R4
So R
N~ ’f
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e =~
100% ygi “\
, \
80% 7 \\
/4
60% 7 “ Don’t know
. 52% I 54% 1 )
40% 44% I' 42% ' 47% No
Yes
Urban Rural \\ Non- Mobile l, Myanmar
\\\ subscriber subscriber ,/ total
N IR

Sso - Base: All respondents
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GOING FORWARD



Upcoming research (2015 and 2016)

e Qualitative study of MEs
— Panel study of 2014 respondents

* End-line survey to assess socioeconomic
impact of mobile (if any)

* Possible variables where changes can be seen:
— Speed of information travel
— Quantity of information available
— Prices of good
— Mix of physical visits vs. phone calls for given purpose



FURTHER DETAILS

www.lirneasia.net

helani[at]lirneasia.net



